
1

Installation
Instructions

Tube and Latch Kit
Part No. 1687262

Note: Use these Instructions to supplement portions of
the Operator’s Manual for Twin Catcher 1694916.  Keep
these Instructions for future reference.

INSTALLATION
1. Apply new ID Label (A, Figure 2) directly over exist-

ing product ID Label on channel assembly (B).

For 38” Regent Series Twin Catchers

Figure 1.  Contents

Figure 2.  Apply New ID Label
A. ID Label, 1695163, (New)
B. Channel Assembly

Kit Contents:
Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1732735A 1 Seal Plate
2 1732799 1 Seal
3 1960404 6 Screw, Phillips,

#10-24 x 3/4
4 1933896 6 Nut, Nylock, 

#10-24
5 1703769 1 Tube
6 1704603 1 Latch, Tube
7 1960185 1 Washer, Flat
8 1935048 1 Nut, 5/16-18
9 1960122 1 Capscrew, 

5/16-18 x 3/4

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
10 1919326 1 Lockwasher, 

5/16
11 1731420 1 Label, ID, 

1695163
12 1931338 5 Carriage Bolts,

5/16-18 x 1-3/4
13 1720452 2 Saddle Clamp

Ref. Part No. Qty. Description
14 1960686 6 Nut, Nyloc, 

5/16-18
15 1733432A 1 Brace
16 1930591 1 Capscrew,

5-16 x 3/4
17 1733416A 1 Latch

This kit is for updating a 1694916 Twin Catcher to
a 1695163 Twin Catcher.

A

4

Before beginning any service work turn off the
PTO, set the parking brake, turn off the ignition,
and disconnect the spark plug wire(s).

WARNING

1

172
8

5

37

6

9

10

B

11

12
15

14
13

16



2

Installation Instructions Tube and Latch Kit

AB

C
C

C

Figure 3.  Drill Adapter Plate Holes
A. Cover Plate
B. Grass Catcher Cover
C. New13/64” Hole Locations

A

B

E

C

Figure 4.  Install Seal and Cover Plate
A. Cover Plate
B. Grass Catcher Cover
C. Screw, Phillips, #10-24 x 3/4
D. Seal, Rubber
E. Locknuts, ESNA, #10-24

B

E

C

C

D

2. From the inside of grass catcher (B, Figure 3) cover
use cover plate (A) as a template to drill six 13/64”
holes (C) on grass catcher cover (B) as shown.

3. Inside grass catcher cover (B, Figure 4) place the
seal (D), and cover plate (A).  Secure using #10-24 x
3/4 screws (C), and #10-24 locknuts (D).



3

Tube and Latch Kit Installation Instructions

2“

Drill 11/32”
Hole Here

4. Drill a new 11/32 hole (A, Figure 5) 2” from the exist-
ing hole (B) in boot (C) as shown.

5. Secure the puck (B, Figure 6) to boot (A) using 5/16-
18 x 3/4 capscrew (C) and 5/16-18 locknut (D).

6. Remove and discard the latch (B, Figure 7) from the
cover assembly (A). Remove and retain #10-24 x 5/8
screws (D) and #10-24 locknuts (C).

7. Install the new latch (B, Figure 8) to the cover assem-
bly (A) securing with Existing #10-24 x 5/8 screws (D)
and #10-24 locknuts (C) as shown.

A

B

Figure 5.  Drill Hole In Boot
A. New 11/32” Hole
B. Existing Hole
C. Boot

C

Figure 6.  Install Puck to Boot
A. Boot
B. Puck, Metal
C. Capscrew, Thin Head, 5/16-18 x 3/4
D. Locknuts 5/16-18

A

C B

D

Figure 7.  Remove Latch
A. Cover Assembly
B. Latch
C. Locknuts, Nylock, #10-24
D. Screws, #10-24 x 5/8

A

D

C

B

Figure 8.  Install Latch
A. Cover Assembly
B. Latch (New)
C. Locknuts, ESNA, #10-24 (Existing)
D. Screws, #10-24 x 5/8 (Existing)

A

D

C

B



4

Installation Instructions Tube and Latch Kit

8. Install the “U” tube (A, Figure 9) and “L”  channel (F)
to channel assembly (B) securing with 5/16-18 x 3/4
carriage bolts (C) and 5/16-24 nuts (E).

9. Using the “L” channel as a guide drill two 11/32 holes
(G) in “U” tube (A) as shown.  Install 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
carriage bolts (C) through new holes (G) and secure
with saddle clamps (F) and 5/16-18 locknuts (D) and
5/16-18 nuts (E).

10. Install 5/16-18 x 3/4 capscrew (H) and 5/16-18 lock-
nut (D) as shown.

Connect Tube to Cover and Boot
1. Slide discharge tube (A, Figure 10) into seal (B).  It

may be necessary to lengthen several slits (C) in
order for  tube (A) to fit into seal (B)

2. Install boot according to Operator’s Manual.

A

D

C

D

C

C

F

D

F

D

Figure 9.  Install “U” Tube
A. “U” Tube
B. Channel Assembly
C. Carriage Bolts, 5/16-18 X 1-3/4
D. Nuts, Nyloc, 5/16-18
E. “L” Channel
F. Saddle Brackets
G. New 11/32 Holes
H. Capscrew, 5/16-18 x 3/4

Figure 11. Install Discharge Tube to Boot
A. Boot
B. Discharge Tube
C. Metal Puck
D. Wire Form

Figure 10.  Install Tube in Cover
A. Tube
B. Seal
C. Slits

A

B

C
H

E

B

G

G

A

D
C

B

Form No. 1733418-01
Rev. 5/2006

© 2006 Simplicity Manufacturing, Inc. All Rights Reserved
TP 200-4298-01-SK-SMA

MANUFACTURING, INC.

500 N Spring Street / PO Box 997
Port Washington, WI 53074-0997  USA

3. Attach the discharge tube (B, Figure 11) to boot (A)
and secure the tube by moving wire form (D) down
over metal puck (C). 

4. Reverse connection to remove discharge tube.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-Roman
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




